# Anthony Marbin G. Ponce de Leon

## CURICULUM VITAE

### EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND:

Post Graduate:		ATENEO DE DAVAO UNIVERSITY
COURSE:		Bachelor of Science degree in Law
	Date Graduated:	March 1995
College:	ATENEO DE CAGAYAN (Xavier University)	
COURSE:	BUSINESS MANAGEMENT major in Marketing	
	Date Graduated:	October 1986
INTERMEDIATE/PRIMARY:		XAVIER UNIVERSITY Grade School Nazareth Subd., Cagayan de Oro City
	Date Graduated:	MARCH 1979
SECONDARY:		XAVIER UNIVERSITY High School Corrales Avenue, Cagayan de Oro City
	Date Graduated:	March 1983

### EXPERIENCES:

1986 to 1988 > Area Manager for Cagayan de Oro, Bukidnon and Iligan Areas for Procter and Gamble Philippines

1988 to 1991> Manager, Ponce Industrial Sales Corporations, CDO

Professional Experience: 26 years in the practice of corporate and criminal laws (Took the BAR in 1995 and passed the same in 1996.)

- 2001 > Assistant Legal Counsel for a Vice Governatorial candidate in the Province of Misamis Oriental.
- 2003 > Election Lawyer of Mdme. Ruthie Guingona who was running for Governor in the Province of Misamis Oriental.
- 2010 > Member of the Special Operations Task Force of Mr. Joey de Venecia III in his bid for a seat in the Senate. The Task Force area of responsibility covered the provinces of Lanao del Sur, Misamis Occidental, Zamboanga del Norte, Misamis Oriental, Bukidnon and the Carraga Region.
- 2012 to 2014 > President, Macajalar Eagles Club for three consecutive termsfrom Eagle Year 2013 to Eagle Year 20
- 2013 > Regional Coordinator for the Senatorial Campaign of Jack Enrile for Region 10 and Region 9.
- 2016 > Election Day Lawyer for the Vice Presidential Candidacy of Ferdinand "Bong-Bong" Marcos Jr.
- 2020 to 2022 > President, Macajalar Eagles Club for Eagle Year 2020 to Eagle Year 2022.
- 2022 > Uniteam BBM-Sara Legal Team and Poll Watchers' Trainor for Mindanao

#### **REFERENCES:**

*Hon. Antonio Ernesto "Anton" Floirendo Lagdameo Jr.* Secretary, Special Assistant to the President

*Hon. Mary Lyn Charisse A. Lagamon* Undersecretary, Office of the President

*Hon. Rufus Bautista Rodriguez* Representative, 2<sup>nd</sup> District, Cagayan de Oro City, House of Representative